



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 10021 of 2025

Santosh Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Deepak Kumar
Singh, Mohammad Waseem, Suneel
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Satish Chandra Dubey

Court No. - 69

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Counter affidavit filed today is taken on record.
2. Counsel for the applicant submits that the police have not collected any evidence regarding the involvement of the applicant in the present case, and only photograph of the applicant has been annexed with the sale-deed in question. It is further submitted that there is no evidence showing that the present applicant has executed the sale deed in question.
3. Just to verify this fact that the applicant has executed the sale-deed or not, the Court obtained from the counsel for the first informant a scanned copy of the original sale-deed. The same is taken on record.
4. The S.S.P., Bareilly and the Senior Jail Superintendent, Bareilly are directed to produce the applicant - Santosh Kumar before this Court on **19.02.2026**, who is in jail in Case Crime No.30 of 2025, under Sections 61(2), 336(3), 338, 340(2), 318(4), 319(2), 351(2) (3) of Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita (B.N.S.), 2023, Police Station Faridpur, District Bareilly, so that it may be ascertained whether the photograph annexed with the sale-deed is belongs to the present applicant or not.
5. List this case on **19.02.2026**.
6. The Investigating Officer of the present case shall also present before this Court along with records on the next date fixed in the case.

7. The Registrar (Compliance) is directed to send a copy of this order to the S.S.P., Bareilly and the Senior Jail Superintendent, Bareilly for due compliance.

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)

February 11, 2026

CS/-